
AMENDMENT NO. 1  
1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 –  
AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL DEFENSE SERVICES 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT No. 1 to that certain “Agreement for Legal Defense Services 
Snohomish County,” dated January 24th, 2025  (the “Agreement”) is entered into as of this ___ 
day of April, 2025, by and between Snohomish County, a home rule charter county and a 
political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and Tamara Gaffney, a 
licensed Washington attorney practicing in Snohomish County (the “Contractor”).   
 

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the County and 
Contractor agree that the Agreement shall be amended as follows: 

 
1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read, in its entirety, as 

follows: 
 

Scope of Services to be Performed. The purpose of this Agreement is to provide legal 
defense services pursuant to appointments of Contractor by the Snohomish County 
courts.  
 
The Scope of Services are as defined in Schedule A attached hereto, entitled, “Legal 
Defense Services,” and by this reference made a part of this Agreement.  
 
In addition to the services identified in Schedule A, Contractor shall 
comply with the Snohomish County Office of Public Defense Conflict Panel Attorney 
Policy, available on the Office of Public Defense website or through OPD staff. 

 
2. Section 4 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read, in its entirety, as 

follows: 
 

Compensation. The County will pay the Contractor for services provided hereunder as 
set forth in Schedule B attached hereto and by this reference made part of the Agreement. 
The total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $400,000.00. 

 
3. The first sentence of Schedule A, Legal Defense Services, shall be amended to 

read, in its entirety, as follows: 
 

The Contractor shall, in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement, provide 
attorney services, as follows: 
 

4. Schedule C is hereby removed from the Agreement. 
 

5. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall 
constitute an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same 
Amendment. 



AMENDMENT NO. 1  
2 of 2 

 
6. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment No. 1, the terms and 

conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  
 

        
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be duly 
executed as of the date set forth above. 
 
“Contractor” 
Tamara Gaffney, Gaffney Lacey Law Firm PLLC 

  
 
 
“County” 
Snohomish County 

  
 
Approved as to Form Only: 

/s/ Sean Reay DPA 4/16/25  
 
 

4/16/2025


	Snohomish County

		2025-05-15T14:26:57-0700
	Klein, Ken




